**Introduced By:** DLEG Elise Butler

Sponsored By:

Contact: sga\_dleg@ucf.edu
First Reading: September 5, 2024
Committee Action: Passed 6-0-0

**Second Reading:** September 19, 2024;

Passed 35-0-1

**Third Reading:** October 3, 2024 **Final Vote:** Passed 36-0-0



## University of Central Florida Fifty-Sixth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 56-17

[Funding for American Society of Mechanical Engineers to create the ASME External Projects at UCF ENG Atrium, on April 30th, 20251

WHEREAS, American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) has been a Registered Student Organization since 1970;

WHEREAS, The mission of ASME is promote the field of mechanical engineering on the UCF campus;

WHEREAS, ASME members pay dues of \$35 annually;

WHEREAS, ASME currently has 96 active due-paying members;

**WHEREAS**, The purpose of the ASME External Projects is to teach future engineers the skills necessary for success in the industry. These projects will be worked on for several months to bring to a national competition. Students will be utilizing creativity, innovation, and engineering design for 2 categories of robotic projects;

WHEREAS, The ASME external projects compete nationally and regularly bring recognition to the University of Central Florida; and

WHEREAS, ASME received \$799.00 from FAO 56-37 and \$2,000.00 from FAO 56-42 for a total of \$2,799.00 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year.

**THEREFORE**, **BE IT ENACTED**, by the Fifty-Sixth Student Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$700.00 be allocated to American Society of Mechanical Engineers from the Senate Working Fund according to the following breakdown:

ItemDescriptionCostParts for ASME External Projects(The necessary parts for both categories of the ASME External Projects)\$1,400.00Total Cost\$1,400.00Total American Society of Mechanical Engineers Contribution\$700.00Total Senate Contribution\$700.00

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account May 30th, 2025;

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, That American Society of Mechanical Engineers may complete a Post-Funding Form and return it to the Operations Review and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and

**BE IT FUTHER ENACTED**, That American Society of Mechanical Engineers completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by June 6, 2025, as a condition of receiving funding.

## **AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES**

| BryceLister            |                      |
|------------------------|----------------------|
| Bryce Lister           | Dr. Adrienne Frame   |
| Student Body President | Vice President, SSWB |
|                        |                      |
| Date                   | Date                 |